FIL.ED

2015 APR -2 P 2: 49

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 2015

## ENROLLED

House Bill No. 2492

(By Delegate(s) Householder, Azinger, Espinosa, Upson, Ellington, Gearheart, Campbell, Ihle, Blair, Hamrick and Waxman)

Passed March 13, 2015

In effect ninety days from passage.

OFFICE WEST VIRGINA
SECRETARY OF STATE

## ENROLLED

H.B. 2492

(BY DELEGATE(S) HOUSEHOLDER, AZINGER, ESPINOSA,
UPSON, ELLINGTON, GEARHEART, CAMPBELL, IHLE, BLAIR,
HAMRICK AND WAXMAN)

[Passed March 13, 2015; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to repeal §29-5A-10 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, relating to the authority of the State Athletic Commission.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- §1. Repeal of section that requires the sanction of the athletic commission for showing of telecasts of certain events.
  - 1 §29-5A-10 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended,
  - 2 is hereby repealed.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman, House Committee

Chairman, Senate Committee

Chairman, Senate Committee

Originating in the House.

In effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Speaker of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

this the State of April \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2015.